

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-5136

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, Case No. 1:01-cv-00498-RWR*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 32 OTHER MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Counsel for *amicus curiae*:
Bruce D. Brown*
Mark R. Caramanica
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 807-2100
bbrown@rcfp.org
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....5

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE7

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT10

 I. Congress Explicitly Empowered the Judiciary to Substantively Review an Agency’s Classification Claims Under Exemption 1 of FOIA.10

 a. Congress Made Clear that Courts Are to Review *de novo* Whether the Executive Has Properly Classified Material Withheld Under Exemption 1.11

 b. Congress Forcefully Affirmed its Grant of Judicial Review of Agency Withholdings Under Exemption 1 When it Overrode President Ford’s Veto of the 1974 FOIA Amendments.15

 II. In Amending FOIA, Congress Deliberately Balanced the Statute’s Goal of Increasing Access to Government Records Against the Potential Harm of Releasing Sensitive National Security Information.....17

 a. Congress Addressed the Government’s Fears Regarding the Potential Release of Harmful Information by Requiring Courts to Afford Due Weight to Executive Claims of National Security.18

 b. Although Congress Required Courts to Afford Great Deference to Executive Classification Decisions, it did not Intend for Courts to Simply Rubber Stamp Such Claims.20

 III. Courts Have Repeatedly Undertaken Exemption 1 Review as Established by Congress to Weigh Concerns about Potential Harm to National Security Against FOIA’s Command to Open Government Records to Public Scrutiny.21

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

ADDENDUM: DESCRIPTIONS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....A-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abuhouran v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 4356338 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2012).....	21, 22
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D.D.C. 2011)	21
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of State</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 2989833 (D.D.C. July 23, 2012)	21
<i>ACLU v. ODNI</i> , 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011).....	23
* <i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Int'l Envtl. Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d. 77 (D.D.C. 2011).....	21
* <i>Ctr. for Int'l Envtl. Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9, 18, 21
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Darui v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011)	21
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).	20

Donovan v. FBI, 806 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1986).....10

Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Dep’t of Justice,
 ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 4319901 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2012)21

EPA v. Mink, 410 U.S. 73 (1973) 10, 11

Fischer v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 723 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2010)21

Gov’t Accountability Project v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 699 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2010).....21

Hall v. CIA, 668 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2009).....21

Hall v. CIA, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 3143839 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2012)21

Hetzler v. FBI, ___ F. Supp.2d ___,
 2012 WL 3886367 (W.D.N.Y. Sep. 6, 2012)..... 22, 23

Int’l Counsel Bureau v. C.I.A., 774 F. Supp. 2d. 262 (D.D.C. 2011).....21

Int’l Counsel Bureau v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense, ___ F. Supp. 2d. ___,
 2012 WL 1865413 (D.D.C. May 23, 2012).....21

Int’l Counsel Bureau v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
 723 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010).....21

Jarvik v. CIA, 741 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2010).....21

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
 857 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012).....21

Larson v. Dep’t of State, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)18

McGehee v. Casey, 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....18

Mobley v. Dep’t of Justice, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___,
2012 WL 2354352 (D.D.C. June 8, 2012).....21

Moore v. FBI, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 3264566 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2012).....21

Morley v. CIA, 699 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2010)21

Physicians for Human Rights v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
675 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2009).....21

Schoenman v. FBI, 763 F. Supp. 2d. 173 (D.D.C. 2011)21

Schoenman v. FBI, 841 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2012)21

Stein v. Dep’t of Justice, 662 F.2d 1245 (7th Cir. 1981)10

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano, 508 U.S. 165 (1993)10

Wiener v. FBI, 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991).....10

Statutes

* 5 U.S.C. § 552..... 3, 6, 17

* Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1974,
Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 15618

Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (1966).....10

Other Authorities

* FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT
AND AMENDMENTS OF 1974 (1975)..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19

Legislative History

* 120 Cong. Rec. H1,787-803 (1974).....12

* 120 Cong. Rec. H10,864-875 (1974).....15

* 120 Cong. Rec. S19,806-823 (1974)19

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974) (Conf. Rep.)16

* H.R. Rep. No. 93-876 (1974).....11

S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974) 11, 18

Veto Message From President of the United States,
Freedom of Information Act (Nov. 18, 1974)14
